ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research 2024:16   https://doi.org/10.2147/CEOR.S483459

DovePress
791

Dovepress   Merino-Torres et al

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.dovepress.com
https://www.dovepress.com

savings versus SMBG in these younger cohorts, representing the dominant intervention. Rt-CGM remained dominant
when a 1-year duration of diabetes was assumed in combination with the mean cohort age of 45 years.

As rt-CGM prices were incrementally increased by 10%, 15% and 20%, the ICUR also gradually increased but rt-
CGM remained cost-effective. Conversely, when rt-CGM prices were decreased, the ICUR also decreased, with rt-CGM
becoming cost-saving and therefore dominant with a price reduction of 20% (ICUR: EUR −487.00 per QALY gained).

Table 4 Summary Findings of Sensitivity Analyses: Rt-CGM versus SMBG

Analysis Total costs, EUR Quality-Adjusted Life
expectancy, QALYs

ICUR, EUR
per QALY

Gained
rt-CGM SMBG Difference rt-CGM SMBG Difference

Base case 125,364.60 123,017.18 2,347.41 9.933 8.997 0.937 2,506
−50% AFS 125,364.60 123,017.18 2,347.41 9.742 8.997 0.746 3,148

+50% AFS 125,364.60 123,017.18 2,347.41 10.125 8.997 1.128 2,081

−50% FoH 125,364.60 123,017.18 2,347.41 9.774 8.997 0.777 3,019
No FoH 125,364.60 123,017.18 2,347.41 9.615 8.997 0.618 3,797

No AFS+FoH 125,364.60 123,017.18 2,347.41 9.232 8.997 0.236 9,955

HbA1c treatment effect −30% 126,625.31 123,017.18 3,608.13 9.894 8.997 0.897 4,020
HbA1c treatment effect +30% 124,541.34 123,017.18 1,524.16 9.980 8.997 0.984 1,549

HbA1c treatment effect −40% 126,957.79 123,017.18 3,940.61 9.890 8.997 0.893 4,412

HbA1c treatment effect +40% 124,118.07 123,017.18 1,100.89 9.987 8.997 0.990 1,112
−50% SHE in SMBG arm and −50% FoH

utility in rt-CGM arm

125,079.19 122,679.24 2,399.95 9.770 9.014 0.756 3,174

+50% SHE in SMBG arm 125,079.19 123,240.93 1,838.27 9.929 8.985 0.945 1,946
1-year time horizon 7,045.40 6,532.03 513.37 0.765 0.708 0.057 9,022

5-year time horizon 33,010.97 31,206.36 1,804.61 3.377 3.118 0.259 6,965

10-year time horizon 60,171.27 57,847.74 2,323.53 5.768 5.305 0.463 5,014
20-year time horizon 97,742.59 95,414.26 2,328.32 8.491 7.747 0.745 3,126

30-year time horizon 116,364.45 114,187.25 2,177.20 9.545 8.670 0.874 2,491

UKPDS82 cardiovascular risk equation 91,621.61 88,660.95 2,960.67 7.933 7.196 0.737 4,019
Number of SMBG per day = 1 125,364.60 119,314.72 6,049.88 9.933 8.997 0.937 6,458

Number of SMBG per day = 2 125,364.60 120,637.03 4,727.57 9.933 8.997 0.937 5,047

Number of SMBG per day = 5 125,364.60 124,603.95 760.65 9.933 8.997 0.937 812
Number of SMBG per day = 6 125,364.60 125,926.26 −561.66 9.933 8.997 0.937 −600

Baseline mean age of cohort = 35 years 256,844.36 263,508.66 −6,664.32 16.525 15.022 1.503 −4,435
Baseline mean age of cohort = 45 years 214,876.88 217,660.55 −2,783.66 14.746 13.399 1.347 −2,066

Baseline mean age of cohort = 55 years 168,472.78 167,771.02 701.77 12.457 11.291 1.166 602

1-year duration of diabetes 124,945.78 121,712.54 3,233.23 10.050 9.125 0.925 3,497
5-year duration of diabetes 124,426.57 121,945.66 2,480.91 9.957 9.041 0.916 2,708

10-year duration of diabetes 125,197.90 121,607.94 3,589.96 9.925 8.955 0.970 3,700

Baseline mean age of cohort = 45 years age
and 1-year duration of diabetes

216,150.94 216,728.70 −577.76 14.938 13.598 1.339 −431

Baseline mean age of cohort = 55 years age

and 10-year duration of diabetes

168,957.09 166,561.55 2,395.57 12.483 11.291 1.192 2,010

rt-CGM annual price +10% 126,766.48 123,017.18 3,749.30 9.933 8.997 0.937 4,001

rt-CGM annual price −10% 123,962.74 123,017.18 945.56 9.933 8.997 0.937 1,009

rt-CGM annual price +15% 127,467.42 123,017.18 4,450.24 9.933 8.997 0.937 4,749
rt-CGM annual price −15% 123,261.80 123,017.18 244.62 9.933 8.997 0.937 261

rt-CGM annual price +20% 128,168.36 123,017.18 5,151.18 9.933 8.997 0.937 5,498

rt-CGM annual price −20% 122,560.86 123,017.18 −456.32 9.933 8.997 0.937 487

Abbreviations: AFS, avoidance of fingerstick testing; EUR, Euro; FoH, fear of hypoglycemia; HbA1c, glycated hemoglobin; ICUR, incremental cost-utility ratio; QALY,
quality-adjusted life year; QoL, quality of life; rt-CGM, real-time continuous glucose monitoring; SHE, severe hypoglycemic event; SMBG, self-monitoring of blood glucose;
UKPDS, United Kingdom Prospective Diabetes Study.

https://doi.org/10.2147/CEOR.S483459